COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SOUTH SHORE WATER WORKS COMPANY FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES

CASE NO. 2011-00039

ORDER

On July 11, 2011, South Shore Water Works Company ("South Shore") filed comments with the Commission regarding the findings and recommendations contained in the Commission's Staff Report on South Shore's application for rate adjustment. In its comments, South Shore did not request an informal conference or hearing in this matter and further advised the Commission that the matter could stand submitted without a decision. The Attorney General subsequently advised the Commission of his agreement with the submission of this case on the existing record.

Pursuant to our Order of June 1, 2011, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. The informal conference that is scheduled to be held on July 18, 2011 is cancelled.
 - 2. No hearing shall be held in this matter.
 - 3. This matter stands submitted for decision.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED (D)

JUL 15 2011
ENTUCKY PUBLIC

SERVICE COMMISSION

Honorable R. Benjamin Crittenden Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204